

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 6902-6904/2009

HARISH VASANTRAO BHUJADE ETC.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SCHEDULE TRIBES CASTE CERTIFICATES  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE & ORS. ETC.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Learned counsel for the appellant(s) submits that he has instructions to withdraw these appeals.

The civil appeals stand dismissed as withdrawn accordingly.

Pending application(s) stands disposed of.

.....J.  
(SANJAY KISHAN KAUL)

.....J.  
(ABHAY S. OKA)

.....J.  
(J.B. PARDIWALA)

NEW DELHI  
18<sup>th</sup> January, 2023

ITEM NO.104

COURT NO.2

SECTION III

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 2502/2022

MAH.ADIWASI THAKUR JAMAT SWARAKSHAN SAMITI

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

( [ TO GO BEFORE THREE HON'BLE JUDGES ]

IA No.2/2009- APP FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS

IA No. 124303/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 102452/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 119682/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 116637/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 113198/2021 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 113183/2021 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 102451/2021 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 111443/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL  
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 124300/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL  
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 119680/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL  
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 116636/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL  
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 125711/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL  
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

I.A. No.11010/2023-INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

WITH

C.A. No. 2772/2022 (III)

(IA No. 91191/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT

IA No. 91192/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 48860/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL  
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

C.A. No. 2536-2537/2022 (III)

(IA No. 146731/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT)

C.A. No. 2533/2022 (III)

( IA No. 119275/2021 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 119276/2021 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION

**APPLN.**

**IA No. 119280/2021 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)**

**C.A. No. 2532/2022 (III)**

**( IA No. 142798/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)**

**C.A. No. 2534/2022 (III)**

**(IA No. 143653/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)**

**C.A. No. 2518/2022 (III)**

**( IA No. 139242/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)**

**C.A. No. 2517/2022 (III)**

**(IA No. 138889/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.**

**IA No. 3271/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.**

**IA No. 3270/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES**

**IA No. 138894/2018 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)**

**C.A. No. 2525/2022 (III)**

**(IA No. 139528/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)**

**C.A. No. 2520/2022 (III)**

**( IA No. 139320/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)**

**C.A. No. 2527/2022 (III)**

**( IA No. 139572/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)**

**C.A. No. 2526/2022 (III)**

**(IA No. 139543/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)**

**C.A. No. 2538/2022 (III)**

**(IA No. 163332/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT**

**IA No. 163330/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.**

**IA No. 163336/2018 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES**

**IA No. 175389/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)**

**C.A. No. 2541/2022 (III)**

**C.A. No. 2535/2022 (III)**  
**(IA No. 154682/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT**  
**IA No. 154683/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)**

**C.A. No. 2546/2022 (III)**  
**(IA No. 179166/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT**  
**IA No. 179169/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)**

**C.A. No. 3922-3923/2019 (III)**

**C.A. No. 2544-2545/2022 (III)**  
**(IA No. 125022/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT**  
**IA No. 125023/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)**

**C.A. No. 2512/2022 (III)**  
**( IA No. 2991/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT**  
**IA No. 2994/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.**  
**IA No. 3141/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.**  
**IA No. 2995/2018 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES**  
**IA No. 130265/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES**  
**IA No. 3138/2018 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)**

**C.A. No. 2543/2022 (III)**

**C.A. No. 2542/2022 (III)**  
**( IA No. 19932/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT**  
**IA No. 19934/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.**  
**IA No. 175067/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES**  
**IA No. 112369/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)**

**C.A. No. 2529/2022 (III)**  
**( IA No. 140735/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)**

**C.A. No. 2540/2022 (III)**  
**( IA No. 3676/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.**  
**IA No. 115107/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)**

**C.A. No. 2539/2022 (III)**

C.A. No. 2514/2022 (III)  
( IA No. 137378/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT  
IA No. 9919/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
IA No. 9915/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES  
IA No. 178626/2018 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES  
IA No. 175071/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES  
IA No. 42816/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES  
IA No.7196/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES )

C.A. No. 2519/2022 (III)  
( IA No. 139277/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT  
IA No. 115122/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
IA No. 115119/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

C.A. No. 2524/2022 (III)  
( IA No. 139531/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

C.A. No. 2510/2022 (III)

C.A. No. 2506/2022 (III)  
( IA 33398/2010- PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS  
IA 3/2010 - - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
IA No. 4/2010 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS)

C.A. No. 2509/2022 (III)

C.A. No. 2508/2022 (III)  
( IA 43395/2012 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS  
IA 44717/2012 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS)

C.A. No. 2507/2022 (III)  
(IA No. 26481/2022 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS  
IA No. 147968/2019 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

C.A. No. 8603/2010 (IX)  
(IA No. 31895/2020 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE IMPLEADMENT  
IA No. 31907/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
IA No. 31901/2020 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT  
IA No. 91125/2022 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION  
IA No. 112357/2021 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION)

**C.A. No. 8605/2010 (IX)**  
**(IA 2060/2011- PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS)**

**C.A. No. 2504/2022 (III)**  
**(IA No. 104220/2020 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDL. DOCS.**  
**IA No. 104226/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT**  
**IA No. 3/2013 - GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF)**

**C.A. No. 2505/2022 (III)**  
**( IA No. 25943/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)**

**C.A. No. 2503/2022 (III)**  
**( IA No. 113091/2018 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)**

**C.A. No. 2511/2022 (III)**  
**( IA 98306/2012-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS)**

**C.A. No. 2530/2022 (III)**

**C.A. No. 2522/2022 (III)**  
**( IA No. 124343/2021 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION**  
**IA No. 139375/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT**  
**IA No. 124339/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.**  
**IA No. 124337/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)**

**C.A. No. 6902-6904/2009 (IX)**  
**(IA No. 9247/2020 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION**  
**IA No. 189448/2019 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT**  
**IA No.70688/ 2009- PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS**  
**IA No.70686/ 2009- PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS**  
**IA No.70684/ 2009- PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS)**

**C.A. No. 2516/2022 (III)**  
**(IA No. 138499/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)**

**C.A. No. 2521/2022 (III)**  
**( IA No. 139352/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)**

**C.A. No. 2531/2022 (III)**  
**( IA No. 141972/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)**

**C.A. No. 2523/2022 (III)**  
**(IA No. 114726/2021 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS)**

IA No. 139424/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 139425/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 124582/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 175076/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 124581/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

C.A. No. 2528/2022 (III)

(IA No. 140602/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 186207/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 129894/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

C.A. No. 2513/2022 (III)

C.A. No. 9335/2013 (III)

C.A. No. 2515/2022 (III)

(IA No. 114734/2021 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS

IA No. 137505/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 137506/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 175074/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 18-01-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Shekhar Naphade, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Chander Shekhar Ashri, AOR  
Mr. Gagan Sanghi, Adv.  
Ms. Farah Hashmi, Adv.  
Ms. Aishwarya Dash, Adv.  
Mr. Mahesh P. Shinde, Adv.  
Mr. Rucha A. Pande, Adv.  
Mr. Veeraragoran M., Adv.

Mr. Sudhanshu S. Choudhari, AOR  
Mr. R. K. Mendadkar, Adv.

Mr. Shirish K. Deshpande, AOR

Ms. Rucha Pravin Mandlik, Adv.  
Mr. Mohit Gautam, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Ananta Ramteke, Adv.

Mr. R. P. Gupta, AOR

Mr. Rajat Joseph, AOR

Mr. Vivek C. Solshe, Adv.  
Mr. Varun V. Solshe, Adv.  
Mr. Anjani Kumar Jha, AOR

Mr. Abhijeet Sinha, AOR  
Mr. Gagan Sanghi, Adv.  
Mr. Abhijeet Sinha, Adv.

M/S. Lambat And Associates, AOR

Mr. Shashwat Goel, AOR  
Mr. J.r.k. Deshpande, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Satyajit A. Desai, Adv.  
Mr. Siddharth Gautam, Adv.  
Mr. Abhinav K. Mutyalwar, Adv.  
Mr. Gajanan N. Tirthkar, Adv.  
Mr. Anagha S. Desai, Adv.

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR  
Mr. Gagan Sanghi, Adv.

Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Apoorv Srivastava, Adv.  
Mr. Amlan Kumar Ghosh, AOR

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR  
Ms. Prachi Chahal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, AOR

Mr. S. Sukumaran, Adv.  
Mr. Anand Sukumar, Adv.  
Mr. Bhupesh Kumar Pathak, Adv.  
Ms. Meera Mathur, AOR

Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Ravindra Keshavrao Adsure, Adv.  
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.  
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR  
Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.  
Ms. Kirti Dadheech, Adv.  
Mr. Kirti Dadheech, Adv.

Ms. Mayuri Raghuvanshi, AOR  
Mr. Vyom Raghuvanshi, Adv.  
Ms. Akanksha Rathore, Adv.

Mr. Sachin Patil, AOR

Ms. Madhvi Goradia Divan, A.S.G.  
Mr. R. Balasubramanian, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR  
Ms. Vimla Sinha, Adv.  
Mr. Anmol Chandan, Adv.  
Ms. Neela Kedar Ghokle, Adv.  
Mr. Udai Khanna, Adv.

Mr. Nikilesh Ramachandran, AOR  
Ms. Bharti Tyagi, AOR  
Mr. Sudarsh Menon, AOR  
Mr. Samendra Boura, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh Rathor, Adv.

Mr. J. N. Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Saurabh Mishra, AOR  
Mrs. Sadhana J. Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Priya Kaushik, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Singh, Adv.

M/S. Black & White Solicitors, AOR  
Mr. Suhaskumar Kadam, Adv.  
Mr. Suhas Kadam, Adv.  
Mr. Dhananjay Shete, Adv.  
Mr. Ravindra Pachundkar, Adv.

Mr. Bhargava V. Desai, AOR  
Mr. Rahul Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Utkarsh Vats, Adv.  
Mr. Deepanshu, Adv.

Mr. Ajai Kumar Bhatia, AOR

Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Ravindra Keshavrao Adsure, AOR  
Mr. Pravin Patil, Adv.  
Mr. Siddheshwar N.biradar, Adv.  
Mr. Yash Sonavane, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, AOR

Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, AOR

Ms. Pallavi Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, AOR  
Mr. Amol B. Karande, AOR

Mr. Nitin Meshram, Adv.  
Mr. Narayan Jambhule, Adv.  
Mr. Ranbir Singh Yadav, AOR

Mr. Pratik R. Bombarde, AOR  
Mr. Abhishek Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Jitendra Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Dharam Dutta Verma, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Balwant Sathe, AOR

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R**

Applications seeking exemption from filing O.T., permission to file additional documents/facts/annexures, exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment are allowed.

Learned counsel for parties state that they will ensure that brief synopsis running into not more than four pages each will be on record and whatever other material is required to assist for a prompt hearing will be kept ready.

List in the week commencing 01<sup>st</sup> February, 2023.

**Civil Appeal Nos. 6902-6904/2009**

The civil appeals stand dismissed as withdrawn in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s) stands disposed of.

(RASHMI DHYANI PANT)  
COURT MASTER

(POONAM VAID)  
COURT MASTER

(signed order is placed on the file)

\*The applications be updated in the system before the next date of hearing